

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0018-144-2024	Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione 9 Dicembre 2024 15:16:38 Euronext Milan			
Societa'	:	ASSICURAZIONI GENE	RALI	
Identificativo Informazione : Regolamentata		199188		
Utenza - Referente	:	ASSGENERN06 - Giuse	ppe	
Tipologia	:	REGEM; 3.1		
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	9 Dicembre 2024 15:16:	38	
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusion	e :	9 Dicembre 2024 15:16:	37	
Oggetto	:	Consent Solicitation by 0 €500,000,000 Fixed/Floa Subordinated Notes due callable December 2027 XS1733289406): Annou	ating Rate December 2047 (ISIN:	

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato





## 9/12/2024 PRESS RELEASE

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION (A) IN OR INTO OR TO ANY PERSON LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS (INCLUDING PUERTO RICO, THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, GUAM, AMERICAN SAMOA, WAKE ISLAND AND THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) (the "United States") OR TO ANY U.S. PERSON (AS DEFINED BELOW) OR (B) IN OR INTO ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE. IT IS UNLAWFUL TO DISTRIBUTE THIS DOCUMENT. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN INVITATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CONSENT SOLICITATION IN OR FROM ANY JURISDICTION IN OR FROM WHICH, OR TO OR FROM ANY PERSON TO OR FROM WHOM, IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE SUCH INVITATION OR FOR THERE TO BE SUCH PARTICIPATION UNDER APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS OR OTHERWISE. THE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IN CERTAIN JURISDICTIONS MAY BE RESTRICTED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS, AND PERSONS INTO WHOSE POSSESSION THIS ANNOUNCEMENT COMES ARE REQUIRED TO INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT, AND TO OBSERVE, ANY SUCH RESTRICTIONS.

## Consent Solicitation by Genertel S.p.A. for its €500,000,000 Fixed/Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due December 2047 callable December 2027 (ISIN: XS1733289406): Announcement of results

Milano – Reference is made to the invitation by Genertel S.p.A. ("Genertel", formerly, Società Cattolica di Assicurazione – Società Cooperativa, which became Società Cattolica di Assicurazione S.p.A. in April 2021 and changed its name to Genertel S.p.A. in July 2023) to the Holders of its €500,000,000 Fixed/Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due December 2047 callable December 2027 (ISIN: XS1733289406) (the "Notes") (such invitation, the "Consent Solicitation") to consider and, if thought fit, approve the substitution of Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. ("Assicurazioni Generali", ultimate parent company of Genertel) in place of Genertel as principal debtor and issuer in respect of the Notes (the "Substitution") and certain other modifications of the terms and conditions of the Notes, by way of an extraordinary resolution of the Holders of the Notes (the "Extraordinary Resolution"), all as further described in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum dated 7 November 2024 prepared by Genertel (the "Consent Solicitation Memorandum"). On 28 November 2024, Genertel announced extension of the Consent Fee Deadline and increase of the Consent Fee amount.

The Consent Solicitation expired on 5 December 2024, and Genertel has announced today that at the Meeting of the Noteholders held on 9 December 2024, the Extraordinary Resolution was duly passed by Noteholders holding 94.50% of the Notes represented at the Meeting. A copy of this announcement by Genertel (the "**Announcement**") is available here <u>https://www.genertel.it/governance-e-investor-relations</u>. As stated in the Announcement, the Substitution is expected to take effect from (and including) 14 December 2024, following execution of the Deed Poll and the Supplemental Agency Agreement.

HSBC has been appointed by Genertel as the Solicitation Agent, and Kroll Issuer Services Limited has been appointed by Genertel as the Tabulation Agent, in the context of the Consent Solicitation. A complete description of the terms and conditions of the Consent Solicitation is set out in the Consent Solicitation Memorandum, copy of which is available to Noteholders, subject to distribution restrictions, upon request from the Tabulation Agent. Contact details of the Solicitation Agent and the Tabulation Agent are available in the Announcement.

Investor Relations T +39.040.671402 ir@generali.com



www.generali.com





## THE GENERALI GROUP

Generali is one of the largest global insurance and asset management providers. Established in 1831, it is present in over 50 countries in the world, with a total premium income of € 82.5 billion in 2023. With around 82,000 employees serving 70 million customers, the Group has a leading position in Europe and a growing presence in Asia and Latin America. At the heart of Generali's strategy is its Lifetime Partner commitment to customers, achieved through innovative and personalised solutions, best-in-class customer experience and its digitalised global distribution capabilities. The Group has fully embedded sustainability into all strategic choices, with the aim to create value for all stakeholders while building a fairer and more resilient society.

Fine Comunicato n.0018-144-2024	Numero di Pagine: 4
---------------------------------	---------------------